

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/10/2023 4:45 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101075-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY, a home rule charter county,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL J. ABERNATHY; GINA M. ABERNATHY;
SCOTT C. BAISCH; JENNIFER C. BAISCH; WARREN
BERES; VICKI BERES; JODY J. BREWSTER; ANDREW J.
FARACI; ALLISA E. FARACI; PATRICIA J. HARRELL;
ANDRZEJ MILKOWSKI; LISA M. MILKOWSKI;
MICHAEL PARROTT; and DIANA PARROTT,

Defendants/Owners.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSEPH V. PANESKO
WSBA #25289
Senior Counsel

LIBERTY WATERS
WSBA #37034
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200
OID #91033
Joe.Panesko@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Ownership of Aquatic Lands Is an Essential Aspect of State Sovereignty and Sovereign Grants Must Be Strictly Construed.....	4
	B. Section 2 Disclaims Title Only to Lands the U.S. Disposed of by Patent.	8
	C. The Framers Intended for Section 2 to Apply to Patents Conveying Title to Land Between the Meander Line and Ordinary High Water Mark.....	14
	D. Section 2 Disclaims Title Only Where a Meander Line Exists and Encompasses Some Aquatic Lands.....	20
	E. Section 2 Does Not Grant an Easement Interest, Much Less Fee Title to Land That an 1875 Act Right of Way Crosses	23
III.	CONCLUSION	27
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	6
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holdings Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	8
<i>Eisenbach v. Hatfield</i> , 2 Wash. 236, 26 P. 539 (1891)	15
<i>Great N. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262, 62 S. Ct. 529, 86 L. Ed. 836 (1942)	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 117 S. Ct. 2028, 138 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1997)	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	7
<i>Kneeland v. Korter</i> , 40 Wash. 359, 82 P. 608 (1905)	9, 11, 12
<i>Mann v. Tacoma Land Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 273, 14 S. Ct. 820, 38 L. Ed. 714 (1894)	12, 24
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367, 10 L. Ed. 997 (1842).....	4
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93, 134 S. Ct. 1257, 188 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2014)	11, 23, 24, 26
<i>Mercer Island Beach Club v. Pugh</i> , 53 Wn.2d 450, 334 P.2d 534 (1959).....	4, 26

<i>Mumford v. Wardwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 423, 18 L. Ed. 756 (1867)	5
<i>Narrows Realty Co. v. State</i> , 52 Wn.2d 843, 329 P.2d 836 (1958).....	12
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging R. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165, 13 S. Ct. 271, 37 L. Ed. 123 (1893)	11
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363, 97 S. Ct. 582, 50 L. Ed. 2d 550 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Pollards Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212, 11 L. Ed. 565 (1845)	5
<i>Smith Tug & Barge Co. v. Columbia-Pacific Towing Corp.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 975, 482 P.2d 769 (1971).....	21, 23
<i>Stalker v. Oregon Short Line R. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 142, 32 S. Ct. 636, 56 L. Ed. 1027 (1912)	11
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Slavin</i> , 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	16
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 11 Wash. 227, 39 P. 684 (1895)	9
<i>Stockwell v. Gibbons</i> , 58 Wn.2d 391, 363 P.2d 111 (1961).....	27
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193, 107 S. Ct. 2318, 96 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1987)	6
<i>Washington Boom Co. v Chehalis Boom Co.</i> , 90 Wash. 350, 156 P. 24 (1916)	8

<i>Weber v. Harbor Comm'rs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 57, 21 L. Ed. 798 (1873)	6
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498, 10 L. Ed. 264 (1839).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Prickett</i> , 79 Wash. 89, 139 P. 754 (1914)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. XVII, § 1	1, 3, 7, 14
Wash. Const. art. XVII, § 2.....	1, 28
Wash. Const. art. XXVII, § 2.....	15

Statutes

Chapter 79.105 RCW	2, 7
Chapter 79.125.200 RCW	7
Laws of 1889-90, p. 53, § 1.....	19

Regulations

WAC 332-30-100.....	7
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Beverly Paulik Rosenow, <i>Washington State Constitutional Convention, 1889: Contemporary Newspaper Articles: Compiled 1998</i> (1999), at 2-143	passim
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20
